

No. 04-1414

FILED
DEC 19 2005
OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

JEFFREY GRUBBS,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
AND PROFESSOR GEORGE C. THOMAS III IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

JEFFREY L. FISHER
Co-Chair, NACDL
Amicus Committee
2600 Century Square
1501 Fourth Avenue
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 628-7615

DANIEL L. KAPLAN
Counsel of Record
JASON ROMERO
OSBORN MALEDON P.A.
2929 N. Central Ave.
Phoenix, AZ 85012-2794
(602) 640-9000

BLANK PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Historical Background of the Fourth Amendment as an Expression of Abhorrence of Discretionary Searches	3
A. General Warrants and Writs of Assistance in England	3
B. The Colonial and Revolutionary American Experience with General Warrants and Writs of Assistance	8
1. James Otis' Argument in the 1761 Writ of Assistance Case (<i>Paxton's Case</i>)	11
2. Chief Justice Pratt's Opinions in <i>The Wilkesite Cases</i>	17
3. Efforts to Enforce the Townshend Acts with Writs of Assistance ..	21
II. "Anticipatory" Warrants' Essential Resemblance to General Warrants and Writs of Assistance .	24
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>State v. Nusbaum</i> , 107 P.3d 768 (Wash. Ct. App. 2005)	27
<i>United States v. Hale</i> , 784 F.2d 1465 (9th Cir. 1986)	2
<i>United States v. Rowland</i> , 145 F.3d 1194 (10th Cir. 1998)	27
<i>United States v. Weber</i> , 923 F.2d 1338 (9th Cir. 1990)	2
<i>Vernonia School District v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995)	4, 9
<i>Yee v. Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1991)	2
 <u>Constitutions, Statutes and Rules</u>	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	25
Supreme Court Rules, Rule 14.1	2
Supreme Court Rules, Rule 37.3	1
Supreme Court Rules, Rule 37.6	1
 <u>Miscellaneous</u>	
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>The Fourth Amendment, Boston, and the Writs of Assistance</i> , 30 Suffolk U. L. Rev. 53, 67 (1996)	12
Morgan Cloud, <i>Searching Through History; Searching For History</i> , 63 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1707 (1996)	4

4 Sir Edward Coke, <i>The Institutes of the Laws of England</i> (1642)	6
William J. Cuddihy, <i>The Fourth Amendment: Origins and Original Meaning</i> (1990) (unpublished Ph.D. dissertation, Claremont Graduate School)	<i>passim</i>
Thomas Y. Davies, <i>Recovering the Original Fourth Amendment</i> , 98 Mich. L. Rev. 547 (1999)	12, 16, 20, 24
O.M. Dickerson, <i>Writs of Assistance as a Cause of the Revolution</i> , in Richard B. Morris, ed., <i>The Era of the American Revolution</i> (Columbia University Press 1939)	22, 23
Nelson B. Lasson, <i>The History and Development of the Fourth Amendment to the United States Constitution</i> (The Johns Hopkins Press 1937)	17-19, 21, 23
Tracy Maclin, <i>The Complexity of the Fourth Amendment: A Historical Review</i> , 77 B.U. L. Rev. 925 (1997)	24
Tracy Maclin, <i>When the Cure for the Fourth Amendment is Worse Than the Disease</i> , 68 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1 (1994)	24
Norma Rotunno, Annotation, <i>Validity of Anticipatory Search Warrants—State Cases</i> , 67 A.L.R.5th 361 (1993)	26
2 L. Kinvin Wroth and Hiller B. Zobel, eds., <i>Legal Papers of John Adams</i> (Harvard University Press 1965)	11-13
